RECEIVED 1991 FEB 28 PM 2: 30 OFFICE OF WEST VIFOINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 1991** 

# ENROLLED

## HOUSE BILL No. 2212

(By ## Del Love + Schadler )

Passed Feb. 14,	1991
In Effect 90 Days From	Passage
8 (CA) CA1	

# ENROLLED H. B. 2212

(By Delegates Love and Schadler)

[Passed February 14, 1991; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section eighteen, article one, chapter five-b of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to changing the termination date of the division of tourism and parks.

### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section eighteen, article one, chapter five-b of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

### ARTICLE 1. DIVISION OF COMMERCE.

### §5B-1-18. Sunset provision.

1 Unless sooner terminated by law, the division of 2 tourism and parks shall terminate on the first day of 3 July, one thousand nine hundred ninety-four, in accor-4 dance with the provisions of article ten, chapter four of 5 this code. The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

uls 7

Chairman Senate Committee

MORE P Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes offect ninety days from passage. 200 Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegat

esident of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within Lo Filin day of ..... , 1991. God R GCU C-641

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR 2/25/1/ Date 2:50 CM

•